

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 28**

**UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-230940**

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER  
CARRIERS, SUNSHINE BRANCH 504,  
AFFILIATED WITH NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Katherine E. Leung  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board – Region 28  
421 Gold Avenue, Suite 310  
PO Box 244  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103  
Telephone: 505-313-7226  
Facsimile: 505-206-5695  
Email: [Katherine.Leung@nlrb.gov](mailto:Katherine.Leung@nlrb.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ISSUE ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. The Collective Bargaining Relationship ..... 2

    B. The Tenth Circuit Consent Orders ..... 3

    C. The Union’s Request for Information ..... 5

    D. Respondent’s Delay in Acknowledging and Responding to the Union’s Request ..... 7

    E. The Union was Forced to Meet on the Underlying Grievance Without the  
    Information it Requested on October 13 ..... 9

    F. Respondent’s Partial Response to the Union’s Request for Information ..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. General Legal Principals ..... 11

    B. The Requested Information is Clearly Relevant to the Union’s Grievance  
    Processing Responsibilities ..... 13

    C. Respondent Unlawfully Delayed In Responding to the Union’s Request for  
    Information ..... 14

    D. Respondent Willfully Refused to Furnish the Union with a Complete  
    Response to the Request for Information ..... 16

V. REMEDIES REQUESTED ..... 18

## TABLE OF CASES

### Cases

<i>Curtiss Wright Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.2d 61 (1965).....	11
<i>Finley Hospital</i> , 362 NLRB 915 (2015).....	13
<i>Hospital Employees District 1199E (Johns Hopkins)</i> , 273 NLRB 319 (1984).....	12
<i>Mission Foods</i> , 345 NLRB 788 (2005).....	13
<i>National Steel Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 747 (2001).....	13
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	11
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987 (1975).....	11
<i>Pan American Grain Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004).....	12
<i>Postal Service</i> , 332 NLRB 635 (2000).....	12
<i>Postal Service</i> , 361 NLRB 8 (2014).....	11
<i>Regency Service Carts</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005).....	12
<i>Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 871 (2003).....	12
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> , 353 NLRB 1198 (2010).....	12
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> , 355 NLRB .....	12
<i>Valley Inventory Service</i> , 295 NLRB 1163 (1989).....	12
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735 (2001).....	12

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 28**

**UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-230940**

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER  
CARRIERS, SUNSHINE BRANCH 504,
